conduct multiple gold purchases in batches every month, and the timing of these purchases is
primarily determined by product order volumes and corresponding production requirements, as
well as gold price and our available funds. If we anticipate that the price of gold will rise in
the future, and if we have sufficient funds available, we may consider increasing our purchase
of gold raw materials in one or several batches appropriately. As such, even without any
hedging instruments to manage fluctuation in gold price, we are able to reduce the risk of
overstocking of gold materials and mitigate the impact of the cost fluctuation on our business
operation and financial performance. Each piece of our gold jewelry products is subject to a
fixed price upon launch and such price generally will not be simply adjusted along with the
fluctuation of our material and production costs. For more details, see “Business —
Procurement and Production — Procurement” in this document.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the

gold price, with all other variables held constant, of our profit before tax during the Track

Record Period:

Year Ended December 31,

2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Gold price increase/
decrease by:

+20%/-20% � � � � � � � � � � � � (130,059)/130,059 (129,596)/129,596 (318,119)/318,119
+15%/-15% � � � � � � � � � � � � (97,544)/97,544 (97,198)/97,198 (238,589)/238,589
+10%/-10% � � � � � � � � � � � � (65,029)/65,029 (64,798)/64,798 (159,059)/159,059
+5%/-5% � � � � � � � � � � � � � � (32,515)/32,515 (32,399)/32,399 (79,530)/79,530

Our inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. During the Track

Record Period, the vast majority of our inventories consisted of gold inventories, and therefore

the fluctuations in our inventories was mainly influenced by changes in the purchase price of

gold and the quantity of gold inventories we held. As the price of gold rises, we will not adjust

the carrying amount of our inventories to reflect the higher market prices of gold. However,

since we primarily base our gold purchases on production plans, gold price and our available

funds, an increase in sales volume and production requirements, coupled with rising gold